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I. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the Quality Tune-up facility in Castro
Valley, California. The location of the site is shown in
Figure 1. 1In conjunction with a previous service station
operation, the site has historically operated four
underground fuel storage tanks for a number of years.

The scope of work involved the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells as the result of subsurface
contamination found at the time four underground storage
tanks were removed from this site.

In February 1987 the two 7,500 Gasoline tanks and one Waste
0il tank were removed by 4M Construction of Madera,
California. Soil and groundwater samples were collected, and
were subsequently analyzed by Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
0f the seven soil samples collected, only "Extractable
Hydrocarboms®” were detected in those soil samples collected
in the vicinity of the Waste 0il tank location. Analysis of
the groundwater sample indicated 26 mg/L (ppm) of Volatile
Hydrocarbons, 420 ug/L (ppb) of Benzene, 2,000 ug/L {ppb) of
Toluene and 9,400 ug/L (ppb) of Total Xylenes.

On June 11, 1991, the final 8,000-gallon underground storage

tank was removed from the site by Minter & Fahy Construction,
Inc, Pacheco, California. This underground tank was utilized
for Gasoline storage until Pebruary 1987, at which time it
was converted to Waste 0jl storage. At the time of removal,
the tank was apparently being utilized for storage of Waste
0il. Soil samples were collected from the tank excavation
and were subsequently analyzed by Chromalab Laboratory, Inc.,
San Ramon, California. The results of laboratory analyses
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indicated no detectable of concentrations of Diesel,

Gasoline, Benzene, 0il & Grease, Halogenated Volatile

Organics (EPA 8010), or Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA 8270).

A groundwater sample was collected from the tank excavation

and was subsequently analyzed. The results of laboratory

analyses indicated no detectable of concentrations of Diesel,
Gasoline, Benzene, 0il & Grease, Halogenated Volatile

Organics (EPA 601), or Extractable Organics (EPA 625). Soil
sanples collected from the.speits pile indicated the prcragsence__,.,,)u’f“'F

of Gasoline at concentratiofis of up to 1.4 mg/kg (ppm), and M
FAns
0il & Grease at concentrations of up to 24 mg/kg (ppm). Pt {&
gl

Analytical results and other data pertaining to the previous
underground tank removals are included in Attachment A,




II. 8ITE DESCRIPTION

Vicinity Description and Hydrogeclogic Betting

The location of the site is shown on the site location map
(Figure 1). The soils beneath the site consist of Quaternary
Alluvium overlying uplifted Cretaceous Marine deposits that
comprise the surrounding San Leandro Hills (Geologic Map of
California, San Francisco Sheet, State of California Division
of Mines and Geology, 1980). During the borings for the well
installations, varying amounts of clay, sand, gravel,
siltstone and claystone were encountered.

Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various
hydrologic features shown on the vicinity map, the general
regional shallow groundwater can be expected to flow from the
San Leandro Hills to the north and to the east of the site
(areas of groundwater recharge) and move toward San Lorenzo
Creek to the south of the site (area of discharge). The
placement of the monitoring wells was based upon this
assumption of the groundwater flow direction, and the actual
flow direction determination from water level data is
discussed in Section IV of this report.

ite Description

A map of the site is shown in Figure 2. This map shows the
layout of the facility, along with the locations of the
previous tank excavation. At the present time, the entire
site is covered by asphalt or concrete pavement.
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III. FIELD WORK

Monitoring Well Installations

The locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 3.
The locations were selected based upon 1) the expected
shallow groundwater flow direction, and 2) what is believed
to be good spacing between data points in order to achieve
reasonable plume definitions of any contaminants that may be
present in the shallow groundwater beneath the site.

On May 12, 1992, the three shallow groundwater monitoring
wells were installed on the site (wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3). Each well was installed with a truck-mounted drill
rig using 8-inch hollow-stem augers. The borings were
drilled by Gregg Drilling, Concord, CA. During the drilling
for the monitoring wells, soil samples for chemical analyses
were collected at 5-foot intervals until a saturated zone was
encountered. The ends of one brass liner from each drive
were sealed with teflon film, over which was placed a plastic
end-cap. The end-cap was then sealed onto the brass tube
with clean plastic adhesive tape. All samples were
immediately placed on ice, then transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory upon completion of the field work.

Wells MW-1 and MW-3 were cased with 15 feet of 2-inch PVC
slotted screen pipe (0.01" slots) and completed to a depth of
25 feet below the ground surface. Well MW-2 was cased with
10 feet of 2-inch PVC slotted screen pipe (0.01" slots) and
conpleted to a depth of 20 feet below the ground surface.

The annular spaces of wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were packed
with #2/12 Monterey sand to approximately two feet above the
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top of the screened section. Approximately one foot of
wetted bentonite pellets were placed upon each sand pack,
followed by a neat cement grout seal up to the ground
surface. FEach well was fitted with a water-tight locking cap
and a water-tight steel traffic 1lid.

Well construction diagrams for the monitoring wells are
included in Attachment B. Also included in Attachment B is a
copy of the well permit issued by Zone-7, Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District.

Boring logs

All of the soil and monitoring well borings were logged in
the field by Gary Aguiar, Registered Civil Engineer #34262.
The boring leogs for the three monitoring wells are shown as
Figures 4, 5, and 6.

Monitoring Well Sampling

On May 18, 1992, the newly installed monitering wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3 were developed. During the development of each
well, groundwater was pumped using a teflon bailer. During
the well development, each well was periodically surged using
a2 hand-operated surge block in an attempt to remove silt and
thereby achieve good well development.

Prior to groundwater sampling on May 20, 1992, each well was
purged by bailing approximately 10 casing volumes of water.
Field conductivity, temperature, and pH meters were present
on-site during the monitoring well sampling. As the purging
process proceeded, the three parameters were monitored.




c‘:}‘fz samrce | uscs " DESCRIPTION
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HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. LOG OF MONITORING WELL MwW-1 FIGURE
Quality Tune-Up
2780 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA 4
DATE May 12, 1992 PROJECT NO.

TOC ELEVATICN 1§3.70
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EQUIPMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
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CONTINUDUS

—————

CONTINGDYS

(3"

CONCRETE (3")
BRN SAND & GRAVEL (GW), fine gravel, med sand.
BLACK SIET (ML); sl moist, organic.

(no odor)

GREY SANDY CLAY (CL), sl moist, crumbly,

very fine grain sand, moderate clay content.
{no odor)

GREY BRN CLAY (CL), slightly crumbly, stiff,

dense, variegated color, occasional fine sand. {::.

(no odor)
becomes gravelly, rounded to 1/2" v

GREY CLAYEY SAND (SC), moist,
medium grain, low clay content.

INTERBEDDED BRN CLAYSTONE & GREY SILTSTONE,
nearly dry, Co

5-20-92 |'..

SAME, dry

(no odor)

RN NSNS

+ + ] 2" PVC CASING

TOTAL DEPTH = 20 feet BLS®

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

LOG OF MONITORING WELL MW-2
Quality Tune-Up

2780 Castro valley Blvd, Castro valley, CA

foate wmay 20, 1992

PROJECT NO.

lroc ELEVATION 163.33 MSL

EQUIPMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger

10

FIGURE

5




' sampLE | USCS ' ~ DESCRIPTION
' s .2 ASPHALT 2%
o | |5 <2] BRN SAND & GRAVEL (GW), sl moist %
S| LS (no odor) 4%
' S BLACK SILT (ML), sl moist, organic, ZR7
§IL rust-colored veins. (no odor) A [
GREY BRN SILTY CLAY (CL), sl moist, very silty, /// e
' r sl soft, rust-colored veins. 21
| / (no odor) /'JS/
g: - 4 sandy 1S
l §{ 7 GREY BRN CLAY (CL), silty, crumbly. ggé
3 I
3 T
| v e
SAME, slightly moist, —f M
' : - / sl crumblg, mgderately stiff, et
g: // (gasoline odor) -
i 4|5 - g
- 8 4:%- GREY CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL(GC), saturated. e
w 6Rag |— RS
' i 14 dsmre | L _F— — S R B
- —— | INTERBEDDED BRN CLAYSTONE & GREY SILTSTONE, I B e
£ — —]hard, dry. -1
' T 16 = — — 2=
= I
o - -
i T :
' T 18 - — — .
l — —JSAME, hard, dry. Ol B
' 22 = —— _ '
l 28 - :—__: o S
l 26 TOTAL DEPTH = 25 feet BLS
28 =
l 30
' HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. LOG OF MONITORING WELL MuW-3 FIGURE
' Quality Tune-Up
. 2780 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro valley, CA 6
DATE  May 20, 1992 PROJECY NO.
' TOC ELEVATION 163,35 MSL EQUIPMENT  gv Hp]1low Stem Auger‘

1"




Purging continued until readings appeared to have reasonably
stabilized. After the water level in the well had attained
80% or more of the original static water level, a groundwater
sample was collected using a clean teflon bailer. The water
samples were placed inside appropriate 40 mL VOA vials and 1
liter amber bottles free of any headspace. The samples were
immediately placed on crushed ice, then transported under
chain-of-custody to Priority Environmental Laboratory in
Milpitas by the end of the work day.

At the time each monitoring well was sampled, the following
information was recorded in the field: 1) depth-to-water
prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, 2)
identification of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior
to purging, using a clear teflon bailer, 3) sample pH, 4)
sample temperature, and 5) specific conductance of the
sample,

Copies of the monitoring development and sampling logs are
included as Attachment C.

Decontamination

Prior to the installation of each well, all drilling
equipment, including augers, drill stem, and split barrel
samplers, was steam-cleaned.

Waste Generation

All drill cuttings were stockpiled on-site and covered with
plastic sheeting, until the results of laboratory analyses
were obtained. Depending upon these results, the cuttings




should be disposed of as either a non-hazardous waste, or
else transported as a hazardous waste under proper manifest
to an appropriate TSD facility. 1In the case of contaminated
soil, it may be possible to remove residual petroleunm
hydrocarbons concentrations by aeration under permit from the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), and
thereby facilitate disposal as a non-hazardous waste.

The disposal of the drill cuttings is the responsibility of
the property owner (waste generator), and is beyond the scope
of work as described in this report.

All water removed from the wells during development and
purging was drummed and stored on-site until the results of
laboratory analyses were obtained. Based upon these results,
the water should be sewered (if possible) as a non-hazardous
liquid waste in accordance with local sewering agency permit
requirements, or else it should be transported as a hazardous
liquid waste under proper manifest to an appropriate TSD
facility for treatment and disposal. The disposal of
wastewater is the responsibility of the property owner (waste
generator), and is beyond the scope of work as described in
this report.

13




IV. RESULTS OF WATER LEVEL MEASBUREMENTS

Shallow Groundwater Flow Direction.

Shallow water table elevations were measured on May 20, 1992.
These measurements are shown in Table 1. Figure 7 presents a
contour map for the shallow groundwater table beneath the
site. As shown in this fiqure, the data from these
monitoring wells indicate that the shallow groundwater flow
beneath the site is in the southeasterly direction.

Shallow Water Table Hydraulic Gradient

Figure 7 presents the contour map for the shallow groundwater
table beneath the site. As shown in this figure, the shallow
groundwater table beneath the site appears to be relatively
flat, with a calculated hydraulic gradient of dH/dL = 1'/40'
= 0.025.

14




TABLE 1.
Shallow Water Table Elevations
May 20, 1992
Top of Depth Water
Casing to Table
Elevation Water Elevation

Well (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 163.70 11.03 152.67
Mw-2 163.33 10.68 152.65
MW.-3 163.35 9.07 154.28

Datum is Alameda County Benchmark Anita-CVB.

Standard surveyor brass disc on top-of-curb over drop inlet on Anita Avenue.

Elevation = 168.04 MSL

15
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V. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS
certified laboratory in accordance with EPA recommended
procedures.

All soil samples were analyzed for 1) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015), 2) total petrocleum
hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015), 3) Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA method 8020),
and 4) 0il & Grease.

All Groundwater samples were analyzed for 1) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015}, 2) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015), 3) Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA method 8010),
4) 0il & Grease, 5) Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA method
601), 6) Extractable Organics (EPA method 625), and 7) LUFT
Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, 2Zn).

Analytical Results: Soil

Table 2 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of
the soil samples collected during the monitoring well
installations. A copy of the laboratory certificate for the
soil sample analyses is included in Attachment D.

As shown in Table 3, there appears to be very low residual
Gasoline concentrations in the scil at the 10-foot depth at
the location of well MW-2, and somewhat elevated Gasoline
concentrations in the soil at the 10-foot depth at the
location of well MW-3. TPH as Gasoline and Benzene were

17
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TPHas | TPHas | TPHas Ethyl- | Totat | Motor | Ol& |7
Depth | Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes oil Grease ﬁ%) ~
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Detection Limit 10 |/ 10 1.0 5.0 50 | 5.0 5.0 L 10 10
|
| |
ND = Not Detected / . M | \
i o { / W e
Vg . _1'\.1- 2 2;




detected in the scil at Well MW-3 at concentrations of up to
430 mg/kg (ppm) and 810 ug/kg (ppb), respectively.

Analytical Results: Groundwater

Tables 3, 4, 5 and 6 present the results of the laboratory
analysis of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. A copy of the laboratory
certificates for the water sample analyses are included in
Attachment E.

As shown in Table 3, Gasoline concentrations were detected in
the samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-3 at the
relatively low concentrations of 260 ug/L (ppb) and 4,200
ug/L (ppb), respectively. 1In addition, Benzene was detected
in the sample collected from well MW-3 at a concentration of

4.5 ug/L (ppb).

As shown in Table 4, no detectable concentrations of Cadmium,
Chromium, Lead, Nickel or Zinc were found in any of the
shallow groundwater samples.

As shown in Table 5, no detectable concentrations of any
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 601) were found
in any of the shallow groundwater samples.,

As shown in Table 6, no detectable concentrations of any
Base/Neutral Extractable Organics (EPA 8270} were found in
any of the shallow groundwater samples.

19




TABLE 3.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Results

TPH as TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total Motor | Oil &
Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes oil Grease
Well Date (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (mg/L) | (mg/L)
o MW-1 05-20-92 260 ND ND ND ND 4.4 9.0 ND ND
o
MW-2 | 05-20-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 | 052092 | 4,200 ND ND 4.5 1.2 13 43 ND ND
Detection Limit 50 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 0.5 05

ND = Not Detected




TABLE 4.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Results

ND = Not Detected

21

inorganics Analysis
Specific
Cadmium | Chromium| Lead Nickel Zinc  |Conductance
Well Date {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L) (umhos)
MW-1 | 05-20-92 ND ND ND ND ND 700
MW-2 | 05-20-92 ND ND ND ND ND 1,000
MW-3 | 05-20-92 ND ND ND ND ND 1,000
Detection Limit 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05




TABLE 5.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Resulis

1,1,1-
Tetrachioro- | Trichloro-| Trichloro- | 1,1-Dichloro- Vinyl Other
ethene ethane ethene ethene Chioroform | Chloride | Organics
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
[
~ MW-1 | 05-20-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 | o05-20-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 | 052092 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA Method 601

ND = Not Detected




TABLE 6.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Results

Base/Neutral Extractable Organics by EPA Method 8270

Other
Naphthalene Organics
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L)
Mw-1 | 05-20-92 ND ND
MW-2 | 05-20-92 ND ND
MW-3 | 05-20-92 37 ND
Detection Limit 10 10 to 50

ND = Not Detected

23




VI. DATA ANALYBISB

Figure 8 shows lines of equal concentration for Gasoline in
the shallow groundwater. Since these lines have been drawn
based upon relatively limited data (three data points), the
plot represents only a small portion of the respective
concentration plume. The plot does suggest, however, that
the dissolved concentrations are centered somewhere around
the rear of the service/office building (vicinity of well
MW-3). 1In addition, the dissolved concentrations appear to
have "spread out" toward the southeast, consistent with the
mechanism of longitudinal dispersion in the direction of the
shallow groundwater flow.

It should be noted that the results of the soil sampling
conducted during the well installations (Table 2} indicated
the presence of significant Gasoline and Benzene
concentrations at the location of well MW-3 at the shallow
water table. The 5-foot sample at that leocation showed no
detectable concentrations of any petroleum constituents, and
indicates that the presence of soil contamination is due to
subsurface migration of petroleum constituents on top of the
shallow groundwater table beneath the site. Any free-product
migration can be expected to occur within the capillary
fringe above the shallow water table.

Although the nearby presence of the former underground waste
oil tank is a likely source for the Gasoline concentrations
in the shallow groundwater (as shown in Figure 8), one_cannot

contamlnat;gn from the exlstlng underg;ognd stg;ggg tank
located on the adjoining Allied Glass propexrty. Its location

with respect to the concentration contours is consistent with

24
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|

the measured shallow groundwater flow direction beneath the
subject site.
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VII. CONCLUSIONS

Shallow groundwater is present beneath the site at a
depth of approximately 9 to 11 feet below the ground
surface.

The data indicate that the shallow groundwater flow is in
the southeasterly direction.

There appears tc be very low residual Gasoline
ceoncentrations in the soil at the 10-foot depth at the
location of well MW-2, and somewhat elevated Gasoline
concentrations in the soil at the 10-foot depth at the
location of well MW-3. The data indicate that the
presence of soil contamination is due to subsurface
migration of petroleum constituents on top of the shallow
groundwater table.

TPH as Gasoline and Benzene were detected in the scoil at
Well MW-3 at concentrations of up to 430 mg/kg (ppm) and
810 ng/kg (ppb), respectively.

TPH as Gasoline was detected in the shallow groundwater
samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-3 at the
relatively low concentrations of 260 ug/L (ppb) and 4,200
ug/L (ppb), respectively. |

Benzene was detected in the shallow groundwaetr sample
collected from well MW-3 at a concentration of 4.5 ug/L

{ppb) .

No detectable concentrations of Cadmium, Chromium, Lead,
Nickel or Zinc were found in any of the shallow
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groundwater samples.

No detectable concentrations of any Halogenated Volatile
Organic Compounds (EPA 601) were found in any of the
shallow groundwater samples.

No detectable concentrations of any Base/Neutral
Extractable Organics (EPA 8270) were found in any of the
shallow groundwater samples.

Analysis of concentration data indicates that the
dissolved Gasoline concentrations are centered somewhere
around the rear of the service/office building (vicinity
of well MW-3).

The presence of the former underground waste oil tank is
a likely source for the Gasoline concentrations in the
shallow groundwater.

The possibility of migration of Gasoline contamination
from the existing underground storage tank located on the
adjoining Allied Glass property cannot be ruled out at
this time.
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VIII. RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the investigation indicate that some residual
gasoline contamination remains in the shallow groundwater
beneath the subject site. :

Although the presence of the former underground waste oil
tank has been identified as a likely source for the Gasoline
concentrations in the shallow groundwater, the possibility of
the existing underground storage tank located on the
adjoining Allied Glass property is very real, and cannot be
ruled ocut at this time. It is recommended that the existence
of this potential off-site source be investigated, either by
regulatory agency file research, or by field inspection (with
the assistance of Alameda County Health personnel). Should
the presence of this underground tank prove to be a very
possible source of contamination, an additional monitoring
well would be required at the northerly property line of the
subject site in order to provide definitive proof of on-site
migration of Gasoline contamination. |

.In the event that the Allied Glass tank is found to be non-

existent, or no subsurface contamination is indicated at that
location, then further subsurface investigation (i.e., soil
sampling) may be required at the location of the former
underground waste oil tank. '

It is recommended that gquarterly monitoring of wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 be carried out over the course of at least one
year. If contamination levels remain stable or decline,

a request will be made to the Alameda County Health Agency
for permission to either reduce the frequency of monitoring
or else discontinue monitoring and properly abandon the
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existing monitoring wells. NOTE: if residual soil
contamination due to the presence of either the former waste
oil tank (on-site) or the Allied Glass tank (cff-site) is not
remediated, the current petroleum concentrations in the
shallow groundwater can be expected to persist for much
longer than one year.
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REPORT OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
QUALITY TUNE-UP
2780 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA.

July 17, 1992

Gary Aguiar \ RCE 34262
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ALAMEbA(ﬂDUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Directer

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
' Qakland, CA 24621
STID 969 : (510) 271-4320

April 6, 1992

Mr. Larry Armstrong

Quality Tune-Up Shops - Side B Corporation
286 E. Hamilton Avenue

Campbell, CA 95008

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT

g

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

The Department is in receipt and has completed review of the March 5,
1992 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. (HAI) preliminary site assessment (PSA)
proposal  which outlines plans for the initial installation of three
(3) ground water monitoring wells at the subject site. This proposal
has been accepted with following provisions:

‘ 1) As discussed with HAI's Mr. Gary Aguiar, the southwestern-
most well depicted in Figure 3 of the March 5 proposal
should be repositioned south of the former dispenser
island.

2) Soil samples collected during boring advancement should also
be collected at any significant changes in lithology and
cbvious contamination, in addition to every 5 feet of boring
depth.

3) Allow a minimum of 24 hours to pass between well development
and ground water sampling.

At this time, please adhere to a guarterly schedule of ground
water sampling and monthly water elevation monitoring. Summary
reports shall be submitted quarterly until this site is eligible
for final "sign off" by the RWQCB. Such reports are due the first
day of the second month of each subsequent quarter (i.e., May 1,
August 1, November 1, and February 1).




Mr. Larry Armstrong

RE: Quality Tune-Up, 2780 Castro Valley Blvd.
April 6, 1992 :

Page 2 of 2

Please notify this office when field activities are slated to begin.
I may be ached at 510/271-4320.

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rich Heitt, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Gary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ")
AGENCY i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # Hazardous Materials Program
: 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
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Dear Mr. Armstrong:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Departnent, Hazardous
Materials Divisien, has completed a review of reports and other facts
associated with closure June 11, 1991 of one (1} 8000 gallon
underground storage tank (UST) from the referenced Castro Valley
facility, and the analyses of both soil and ground water samples
collected following c¢losure. The noted tank was used most recently
to store waste oil, although it had reportedly been used previously
for storing gasoline. This Division has alsc reviewed information
reflecting the 1987 closure of three (3) other USTs from this same
site. Be advised that the opinions and decisions expressed in this
letter were reached with concurrence from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Centrol Board (RWQCB). '

During the recent UST closure, ground water was noted welling into
the UST pit at a depth of approximately 11.5 feet below grade. A
slight product odor was detected emanating from the UST pit. Of the
two (2) soil samples collected from native material, one from below
each end of the tank, that sample collected from the south (£fill) end
- of the tank had obvious product odor, and both samples were
saturated, Further, ground water at the south end of the pit
exhibited apparent product sheen. Ground water samples were
collected from the ground water which exhibited this apparent product
sheen. ‘ :

On June 20, 1991, Mr. Matt Mintner of Minter & Fahy Construction
Company, Ync., FAXed copies of the laboratory results reporting the
analyses performed upon the samples collected. ' The analyses results
reflect much lower concentrations of target compounds than what were
expected based upon observations made in the f£ield at the time of
closure. Because the results were inconsistent with field
obgervations, Chromalak, Inc., the certified laboratory performing
the analyses, was contacted by this Department and requested to
report the condition of the samples when submitted.
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Mr. Larry Armstrong

- RE: 2780 Castro Valley Blvd.

November 7, 1991
Page 2 of 5

-

Chromalak's report dated June 25, 1991 and authored by Mr. Eric Tam,
Lalk Director, indicated that the or1gina1 sgoil and water samplez weres
received in good condition on June 11, 1991: refrigerated and no head
space. The samples were checked in under Chromalab File # 0691072.
on the next morning (June 12}, Mr. Kieth Jay of Hageman-Aguiar, the

_consultant collecting samples, phoned Chromalab to reguest that the

initial water sample be placed on "hold." Apparently Mr. Jay
delivered another water sample to Chromalab that same day, and
requested that this new sample replace the or1g1nal one. This sample
was also in acceptable condition, and was checked in under Chromalab
File # 0691078.. It is this sample which was analyzed and reported.
Mr. Tam notes that the original water sample was inspected by him
personally after the Department's inquiry, and of the two 1l-liter

bottles, gne o ham an cobvious drocarbon odor and the other
seemed "relatively clean."

Chromalab's policy is to hold all submitted samples for one menth
(unless requested otherwise by the client). ©n June 28, 1%91, I
contacted Mr. Bruce Hageman of Hageman—-Aguiar.and requested that the
initial water sample be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel (TPH-G/D) and for total oil and grease (TOG). I
then .contacted Mr. Tam to inform him that Hageman-Aguiar would be
contacting him to reguest the analysis of the initial water sample.
On August 16, 1991, an attempt was made to contact Mr. Hageman to
learn of the results of the analyses of the noted water sample. Mr.
Hageman was not in his office when the call was placed. A message
was left with his answering service. To date, this Department has
not been contacted by Mr. Hageman regarding this issue.

Oon Novenber 6, 1991; Chromalabk's Mr. Tam was contacted by this
Department to determine whether the noted water sample had been
analyzed, and to learn of the results. Mr. Tam indicated that he was
never contacted by Hageman-Aguiar and requested to analyze the
sample. Hence, as is consistent with Chromalab pelicy, .the noted
sample has been destroyed and was never analyzed.

The Department has been in contact with 4 M Construction of Madera,
CA, the contractor which performed the previous (1987) UST closures,
31nce Angust 1991. We have been in contact with 4 M hecause you have

parently not been successful in your efforts to receive information
om Them which Jdocunents Lhe results ©I THesSe eariier wanx

closures, The Department finally received closure information from

4 M on November &, 1991. This information reveals that three (3)
USTs, two gascline and one waste o0il, were closed at the subject site
cn or around February 19, 1987, Socil and ground water samples were
collected, and subsequently analyzed by Trace Analysis Laboratory,
Inc. Of the seven soil samples collected, only Yextractable

.
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Mr. ILarry Armstrong

RE: 2780 Castro Valley Blvd.
November 7, 19921

Page 3 of 5

hvdrocarbons" were detected in those soil samples collected proximal
to the waste oll tank. NO OLREr QGNALYLES WEIC Uotootwsdl, Huwravres,

the ground yatey sawple axhibitaed 26 mg/l of volatile hydrocarbons,
420 04/l of henzene, 2000 ug/l toluene, and 9400 ug/l of xylene, all
constituents of gasoline.

" The RWQCB requires additional environmental investigations to be

performed when hydrocarbon compounds are detected in soil samples

‘sollected at or below the seasonal high ground water level. should

ground water be impacted, as determined by water samples collected at
the time of closure, an investigation is further warranted. Both of
these scenarios indicate that an "unauthorized release" has occurred.

¢round water and scils at or below the seasonal high water level have
been impacted at the subject site, as documented during both the 1987
and 1991 UST closures. Hence, further investigation is required.
The purpose of this investigation is to determine the lateral and
vertical extent, and severity, of soil and ground water contamination
which may have resulted from this unauthorized release. :

such an investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment, or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the
site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance

‘'with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and

Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

Ti axdor =a proccad with a site investigation, you sheuld obtain
proreocional wwsvives wd - capukellie anwlacosmantal fosstachnical

raoarm . rour reasponzsinilidity is I - 14 Ak
raview & propocial sucliining. p:_nf—’u—mEvzctliﬁig'{'é;“pe;ggn:nt“t: :::tlng

the criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A. .

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation on your
site., oOur oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, -will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to
take over as lead agency if it is determined following the completion
of the initial assessment that there has been a substantial impact
upon g¢ground water. :

RPN NS — DLW LS W
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Mr. lLarry Armstrong

RE: 2780 Castrc Valley Blvd.

November 7, 1991 ;

Page 4 of S ’ -

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter,

or by December 23, 1991. Once this proposal has been reviewed

and approved, work should commence no later than January 23,

1992. The Department will continue to draw from your current
deposit/refund account at the current rate of 567 per hour as time is
dedicated to the project until the account is depleted, at which time
additional monies will be requested.

A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports must be submitted
guarterly until this site qualifies for f£inal RWQCB "sign off". Such
quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter (i.e., May 1, August 1, November 1, and February
1). | : .

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status
gfchbg dovesticgation and must include, among others, the following

(=] D=tailes and wesulte of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations ana
dats, bawing and well constructicn logs, watexr Level data,
chain-of~custody forms, laboratory reSults ror all sampaes

colliected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o  Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.

© Recdmmendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, ~Certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional invelved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical

reports pursuant to Califeornia water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to respond or a late response could result in the referral of this
case to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the .
responsible party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day.:
Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
requlred tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or

- R ’ CT T - I — ————— e e e e
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Mr. larry Armstrong
"RE: 2780 Castro Valley Blva.

November 7, 1991
Page 5 of 5

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please call me at 510/271-4320.

Sincerely

Scoft 0. Sdery, CHMM
ardous/ Materials Specialist

enclosure

stant Agency Director, Environmental Health

Heapgardaono Mateodl=m)s 3 3 .
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (EE94)
June 17, 1991 ChromaLab File No.: 0691078
MINTER & FAHY CONSTRUCTION CO. Attn: 'Keith Jay / Matt Minter

RE: One water sampie for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, 0il & Grease,
Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and Zinc analyses

Project Name: QUALITY TUNEUP Project Location:Castro Valley
Date Sampled: June 12, 1991 Date Submitted: June 12, 1981
Date Extracted: June 17-18, 1991 Date Analyzed: June 17-18,1991

S :

Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. (ug/fl) (pg/l}  (ugq/l) (pgfl) {(ng/fl) (pg/fl)
PIT WATER N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 88.5% 81.3% 92.8% 102.0% 98.9% 105.7%
DET. LIMIT S0 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF © 5030/ 3510/

ANALYSIS 8015 8015 602 602 602 €02

0il &

Sample Grease Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc

No, {ma/l) (mg/1) (mg/1l) (mg/l} (mg/1) (mg/l}
PIT WATER 0.9 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.011
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. - 99.2% 103.2% 102.8% 104.1% 94.9%
DET. LIMIT 0.5 0.005 0.05 0.05 - 0.04 0.005
METHOD OF 5520

ANALYSIS B&4F 7130 7190 7420 7590 7950

ChromalLak, Inc.

W/ ' e
David Duong Eric Tam

Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
<", Analytical Laboratory (E694) S
“dune 19, 1991 ChromaLab File # 0691078
. . Client:_Minter & Fahy Const. Co. Attn:__ Matt Minter o
. . Date Sampled:__ June 12, 1981 Date Submitted:_June 12, 1991
-~ 'Date of Analysis:_ June 19, 1991 o
~ Project Name: Quality Tuneup g
Sample 1.D.: PIT WATER |
. Méthod of Analysis:___ EPA 601 Detection Limit: 0.5 ya/l -
. COMPOUND NAME / Spike Recovery -
~ CHLOROMETHANE . - S

. VINYL CHLOR IDE
© BROMOME THANE
-~ CHLOROETHANE
- - TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
"METHYLENE CHLOR IDE
1, 2=DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
© 2017 1=DICHLOROETHANE
-/ CHLOROFORM
=191, 1=TR | CHLOROE THANE

L T )

89.5% 90.1%

* & & & & a

- * .

- CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE .D. S
71, 2-DICHLOROETHANE .D. ---

-~ TRICHLOROETHENE .D. 90.4% 89.2%

11, 2=-DICHLOROPROPANE . -

~ . BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE . -—-
 2-CHLOROETHYLV INYLETHER . -—

- ~TRANS=1,3-D | CHLOROPROPENE
.C15=1,3-D ) CHLOROPROPENE
71,1, 2=-TRICHLOROE THANE

. = . -
r o+ e . . - .

" TETRACHLOROE THENE 88.7% B5.7% - - .
"~ 01 BROMOCHLOROME THANE --- R
. ' CHLOROBENZENE -

. BROMOFORM ---

" 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 87.2% 86.8%

-.1,3~D1CHLOROBENZENE

. » w8

OCUO00DOOU0DOO0OUO0O00D0C0UU0OVUU00DO0OU0U0000—

LI T )

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZE

7" 1,4-D1CHLOROBENZENE ---
" 1,2-D1 CHLOROBENZENE ---

;ChfpmiLab, Ine.

= Py _

Eric Tam
tab Director

ffbavidgpuong
‘Chisf Chemis

2239 Omega Road, #1 ¢ San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




cH ROM ALAB, INC.

5DAYS TURNAROUND
. Analytical Laboratory (E694)
cJune 19, 1991 ChromalLab File # 0691078
. Client: Minter & Fahy Const. Co. Attn:_ Matt Minter e
. Date Sampled: June_ 12, 1991 Date Submitted:_ June 12, 1991 -
- Date Extracted: __June 18, 1991 Date of Analysis:June 19, 1991 =
Project Name: __Quality Tuneup
- Sample 1.D.: PIT WATER
"Method of Analysis: EPA 625 Matrix:_ _water
SR : Sample MOL
. COMPOUND NAME ma/L ma/L
| - PHENOL: N.D. 0.01
| .- BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. - 0.01
E -+ 2=-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.01 --—"-,
: .~ 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D, 0.01 ==
K ~. 1,4=DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0t = eew=a
| " BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 0.02 = w=-=- o
| - 1,2~DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0t = ==--- A
. 2~METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.01 85.1% 81, 7x,g_
| .. B818(2-CHLORO I SOPROPYL )ETHER N.D. 0.01 = we=-- 2
; - 4=METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.01  =ecea
' oo N*NITTROSO-D I -N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.017  —-===- '
| HEXACHLOROE THANE N.D. 0.0¢  ce--e- o
. - N1TROBENZENE N.D. 0.01  ====- .
| r - 1 SOPHORONE N.D. .01 = ==-=- o
| - 2=NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.01 = -==== L
| 7. 2,4=DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D, 0.01 —————
. ... BENZOIC ACID N.D. 0.05 = ewee-
7o B S 2-CHLOROE THOXY YMETHANE N.D. 0.01 87.1% 101, 3x
© . 2,4=DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.01 = m===- :
01,2, 8~TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.01 = se==-
... NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.01 = ==--- S
- 4=CHLOROANIL INE N.D. .02 @ —meew B
- HEXACHLOROBUTAD | ENE N.D. 0.0t = mee=- :g;i
. 4=CHLORO-3~METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.02 = —-==-
- 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.01 107.9% 91, 58”3
| . - " HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD I ENE N.D. 0.01 | e
- _ . 2;4,6=-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.01 S
B , “ - 2,4,5=-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.01 @ ===== B
_Z-CHLORONkPHTHALENE N.D. .01 = wee=m=
‘2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.05 = =—==e-
. DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. .01 = mem--
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.01 = mem=-
- 3-NITROANIL INE N.D. 0.05 = mesm=m-
. ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.01 82.4% T5. 6%' 
2 2,4=DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.0 = ====-
- 4=NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.05 = === s
- 'DIBENZOFURAN N.D. .01 = e=o=- PR

(cqntinued on next page)

2239 Omega Road, #1 +« San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB INC.

ah T
MR T

Analytlcal Laboratory (E694)

Project Name:_ Quality Tuneup

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Pagegi‘?
ChromaLab File # 0691078

" Sample 1.D.1 PIT WATER

- BENZO(Q,H, 1 )PERYLENE
”:cﬁromaLab, Inc.

iiDiQid'ﬁuong ;

. Senfor Chemigt

Method of Analysis: EPA 625 Matrix:___water
: Sample MDL Sptke .
7 COMPOUND NAME mg/L ma/t Recovery .
G 2,4=DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 6.01 = ——--- R
' 2,8=-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.01 113.1% 90. 2x
. DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.01 = e~ee- it
7 4=CHLORO=PHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. - 0,01 emea-
" "FLUORENE - - N.D. c.01
<. #4=NITROANIL | NE N.D. 0.05
. ~4,8«DINITRO-2-METHYL PHENOL N.D. 0.05
© "N=NITROSODI1PHENYLAMINE N.D. c.01
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.01
-HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.01
. PENTACHLOROPHENOL. N.D. 0.05
"~ "PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.01 TR
.7 ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.01 = e==-- s
7 DI=N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.01 - T
“FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.0t = cm-a- o
. PYRENE N.D, 0.01 = ~-eua R
 BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE N.D. 0.0t  e=m-- L
©.=343'=DICHLOROBENZ I DINE N.D. 0.02  ~--== R
... BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.01 = eeee- =
. BIS(2=~ETHYLHEXYL )PHTHALATE N.D. 0.01 = =e-e-
- CHRYSENE N.D. 0.01
o DI=N~OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. 0.0t = ===
. BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.0 = ----- *s
i BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.00 = —==-- i
. BENZO(A)PYRENE N.D. 0.0y  ==--- :
 INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.01 = ~-e-- i
- “DIBENZO(A ,H)ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.0¢ = —---- o
N.D. 0.01 = =me=e- L

g

Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 * San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 » Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

-

5 DAYS TURNARQUND
Ana!'gtical Lahoratory (EG54)

June 17, 1991 Chromalab File No.:

06921072

MINTER & FAHY CONSTRUCTION CO. Attn: " Xeith Jay / Matt Minter

RE: Three soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, 0il & Grease,

Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and Zine analyses

QUALITY TUNEUP
June 11, 1891

Project Name:

Project Location:Castro Valley
Date Sampled:

Date Submitted: ' June 11, 1991

Date Extracted: June 17-18, 1991 Date Analyzed: June 17-18,1991
RESULTS:
E<hyl Total

Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Eenzene Xylenes
Ha, (ma/ke) (ma/keaYy {pg/kdg) {ug /kyg) (ug/kqg) (ug/kg)
SOIL-NO- N.Dl NoDn NoDa NID- N‘Dt N-Do
SOIL“SO. N-D- N.D. N.DI NODQ NIDC NiDa
SO0TL-1,2,3,4 1.4 N.D. N.D. 88 10 210
BLANK N-D- NoD- N-Do NQDQ NODO NID'
SPIKE REC. 88.5% 81.3% 92.8% 102.0% 98.9% 105.7%
DUP SPIKE REC 92.9% 91.8% 82.3% 95,.1% $0.8% 62.0%
DETC LIHIT 100 1-0 5.0 5-0 5'0 5.0
METHGD OF 5030/ 3550/

ANALYSIS 80;5 8015 8020 B020 8020 8020

041 &

Sample Grease Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
No. (ma/kg) (ma/Kg)y {mg/kq) (ma/kg) (pa/kKgd (mag/kg)
SOIL-NOC N-Do 0.543 6.17 1.86 6108 11.6
SOIL-50. N.D. 0.266 5.66 1.62 5.60 11.0
S0IL-1,2,3,4 24 0.321 6.66 1.73 68.77 10.3
BLANK N.D. N.D. H.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. —_——— 99.2% 103.2% 102.8% 104.1% 94.9%
DUP SPIKE REC -—=——- 94.3% 89.9% 96.0% 91.7% 101.5%
METHCD OF 5%20

ANALYSIS E&F 7130 7180 7420 7590 7950
Chromalalb, Inc.

<=g£%255iééﬁ325::32-“"*“"- _,ff§:;§§Z:L“ X
i-dDuong Eric Tam

Chief Chenist Laboratory Director

2235 Omega Road, #1 = San Ramon, California 84583
415/831.17B8 « Facsimile 415/831:8798
Federal ID #88-N40157




'CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (E684)

June 19, 1891

Client: & F st
Pate Sampled:  June 131, 1991

& DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromalLab File # 0691072 A
AttA:___Matt Minter

Date ‘of Analysis:___June 19,

Project Name:

1981
Quatity Tuneup

Date Submitted:_Juns 11, 19891

Sample {.D.: ;

SOIL-Ho.

Method of Analysis:
COMPOUND NAME_

EPA 8010

:

Detaction Limit: 5.0 nua/kg

CHLOROMETHANE

YINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE

TR I CHLOROFLUOROME THANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLORQFORM j

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1.2-D ICHLOROETHANE
TRi{CHLOROETHENE

1,2=0 | CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOO | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS~1,3~DICHLOROPROPENE
CiS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D1 BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHL.OROCBENZENE

BROMOFORM .
1,1,2,2=-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3=DICHLOGROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

David Duong
Chief Chemis

T I T T X LI L Z E L E L T P T XTI 2L 2T ZLT T

. & = «a = 4 * * = @»
LY [] L] L] LY = 4 » 4 = = = . &

2 & B 2 % = + & a
.- -

C0OODUDVOUDUDODODUUDDUNORDODODO

sp j ke Recovary

89.5% 90.1%
90.4% 89.2%
88.7% 85.7%
87.2% 86.8%

———

Eri¢c Tam
Lab Oirector

2239 Omega Road, #1 »
415/831-1788

Federal iD #68-0140157

San Ramon, California 84583
Facsimiie 415/831.8758




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694) ;

June 19, 1391 . ChromalLab File # 0691072 B

Client: _Minter & Fahy Conat. Co. Att5=___ﬂa§&_uin19r
Date Sampled: June 11, 1991 Date Submitted)_June 11, 1851
Date ‘of Analysis:__ J 19 991

Praject Name: Quality Tuneup
Sample 1.D.: S01L-Se.,
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit:_B5.0 paske

C

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE

TR I CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1~DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1=-TRICHLORQETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

l 1,2-DICHLOROE THANE

%

LR

-l -

89.5% 90.1%

. A
- * »

. - »

LI

90.4% 89.2%

il =

TR | CHLOROETHENE
1,2-D1CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV I NYLETHER
YRANS=1,3~D | CHLOROPROPENE
C15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROE THANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

8ROMOFORM .
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1,2-D | CHLOROBENZENE

-

ZEZZEZXELZZZTEZTETZEXZTZTZE

. « € & .

oDOUOoODDRDDUOoDOQOODOD

. A
. » o+ @

-

S

88.7% 85.7%

« & = 1
» L] - L]

87.2% 66.8%

TTELETEZZZETEZZTZL

L] [ I )

CDDOODUDLODD

- -

ChromalLab, Ine.

=7 =

Eric Tam

David Duong
Chief Chemis Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 » San Ramon, Californla 94583
4158311788 = Facsimile 415831-8798
Fedstat ID #680140157




CHROMALARB, INC.

) 6 DAYS TURNARQUND
' Analytical Laboratory (E694)

JUune 19, 1951 ChromaLab‘Ftla # 0691072 C
client:_Minter & Fahy Const. Co, Attn:

——Matt Minter
Date Samplad: _ June 11, ]gg] Date Submitted: June 11. 1991
Date of Analysis:!:__June 19, 1991

+

Project Name: Quality Tuneup
sample I.D.: 501L-1.2.3.4
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 petection Limit: 5,0 pa/kg

GOMPOUND NAME _Spijke Recovery
CHLOHOMETHANE ———
VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE

TR ) CHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1, 1-D I CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-0 1 CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-01CHLOROETHANE
CHLOFOFORM

1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR |DE

' 1,2-D 1 CHLOROETHANE

=

a L

-

- = .

89.5% 90.1%

- -

"

90.4% 89.2%

-

ODODOUOOUCoOLOODOD

TRICHLORQETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMCOD | CHLOROME THANE
2=-CHLOROETHYLV INYLETHER
TRANS-~1,3-D1CHLOROPROPENE
C1$-1,3-D{ICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE
TETRACHL OROETHENE

D1 BROMOCHLQROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
- 1,1,2,2~TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

PZETZZZXZZZZXZEZTTLTE

» » s

88.7% 85.7%

-y -

« 2 B ¥ .

87.2X 86.8%

[ -

ZEZR2ETZZZET2ZZ2ZEZIXZE
CDUUOUODTCUDDODD

[ » L] L "

ChromaLab, inc.

Pavid buong ;

/ Eric Tam
Chief Chemigt - Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
415/831.1768  Facsimile 415/831-8798
Fodarat |D #68.0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

8 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694) '
June 19, 1981 _ : ChromaLab File # 0631072 A
Client: Minter & Fahv Const. Co. Attni_ Matt Minter . '
Date Sampled: Nune 11, 1991 Date Submitted: June 11, 1991

Date Extracted:__June 18, 1981 Date of Analysis:June 19, 1991

Project Name:_ Quality Tuneup
Sample (.D.: S01L-No,

Method of Analysis: EPA B270 Matrix: __a2oil

Sample MDL Spike

COMPOUND_ NAME
PHENOL
BIS({(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
2~CHLOROPHENOL
1,3~DICHLOROBENZENE

1,4~0 I CHLOROBENZENE

BEHZYL ALCOHOL
- 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
2-METHYLPHENGL
BIS{2~-CHLORO I SOPROPYL )ETHER
4-METHYLPHENOL
N-NI1TROSO-D I -N~PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE

| SOPHORONE

2-N1TROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL

BENZOIC ACID .
B15(2-CHLOROETHOXY YMETHANE
2,4=D)CHLOROPHMENOL
1,2,4=-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4-CHLOROQANILINE
HEXAGHLOROBUTAD {ENE

4 -CHL.ORO-3-METHYLPMENOL
e-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLORENTAD I ENE
2,4,6~TR I CHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHILOROPHENOL
2=-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-«N{TROANILIRE

DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANIL INE
ACENAPHTHENE

2,4-DINI TROPHENOL
4-NITROPHENOL

CIBENZOFURAN

(continued on next page)

d

A SR viev

104.2% 96.2%

-

- o @ [ |
*

——— .y

- L]

-—— e -

»

QUDOoODOUODODDODLUOUODODUDCOUODDUOOCDODUDOLOODODOODO

. .
[

oo omeoarLoatnva

L X" RO

——— -

L | ]

* 4 4 [ . = @

LI } - -

-

-
-

L] - - L] » Ed . - L] [ ] L] -
L] L]
.

v -—-—

- » - -» - - L] - - - . -

a * w & +

ZZZXLTZ 22T 2T ZEZ 22 I L ZR T 2L ELZZRZLITZTEZZZ
OMNNDODRROONDOOCOC=0CL000DONDOLOREOODOD=200000

L] - - L2

-

2239 Omega Road, #1  * San Ramon, California 94583
41570311788 » Facsimile 41/831-8798
Fadara! 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (EE94)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Page 2
Chi~omaLab File # 0691072 A

Proje¢t Name:__Qualtity Tuneup
Sampls |.D.: SCIL~Ng,

Method of Analysis: EPA B270 Matrix:_ _soijl

»

Sample MDY Spike

‘mg/Kg Recovery -
0.5 ————

110.1% 116.0%

COMPOUND NAME
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2,6~DiNITROTOLUENE

OIETHYL PHTHALATE
4-CHLORO-PHENYL PHENYL ETHER
FLUORENE

4-NITROANIL INE
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYL PHENOL
N~NITROSOD IPHENYLAMI NE
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENGL
PHENANTHRENE

ANTHRACENE

O1-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE

PYRENE
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZQ(A)ANTHRACENE .
BIS(2~ETHYLHEXYL )PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI=-N-OCTYLPHTHRALATE
BENZO(B )FLUQORANTHENE
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(A)PYRENE -
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
'‘DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE
BEN2ZO{@,H, | YPERYLENE

E

-

z =
EJU

z
o

Qo

- * [

—— -

*
L]

GUTaeaaoLrrErEaBLn o

.

- gy vm -

L S
« = % 1 W
4 0+ ® & B o @

L} -

« =

« & u 'y
- .

110.0% 98.7X

L] »

« =
L] - [ [ L * L] » 4 - Ll

- - -
- »*
LI

P EZ L EL TR I Z I ZZEZ LTI ZTLE
CODDUOUODOLULDUODDDOODOOOOCDUD
OGObOQbODO—lﬁQQQQOMOOQMMQOOO

- L]
- -

ChromaLab, Inc.

“r S

Lab Director

David ﬁuong
Sentor Chemist

2239 Omaga Hoad, #1 = San Raman, California 84583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




ll | | |
g _CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytlcal Laboratory (E894)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

June 19, 1991 = ChromaLab File # 0691072 B

Client: Minter & Fahy Const. Oo.  Attni__Matt minger
Date Sampled:_ . _June 11, 19391 Date Submitted:_June 11, 1991
Date Extracted: _June 18, 1991 Date of Analysis:June 19, 1981

Project Name:__Quality Tuneup
sample 1.D. §01L-50,

Method of Analysis: EFA 8270 Matrix:__soi)

Spike

2§
g

v BxNofoleReRoRelrReRelvBelvivrivielrErRrReivRvivivivivivieloReRofeleRoliele]r,]

comp NAM
PHENGL
BIS({2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
2-CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2-DiICHLOROBENZENE
2=METHYL.PHENOL
BIS${(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL YETHER
4-METHYLPHENOL
N=NITROSO=DI~N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROE THANE
NITROBENZENE ‘

| SOPHORONE

2=Ni TROPHENOL .
2,4-DIMETHYLPMHENOL

BENZOIC ACID “ .
B1S(2~CHLOROETHOXY JMETHANE
2,4-DICHLOROPHENDL
1,2,4-TRICHL.OROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4=-CHLOROAN I L | NE
HEXACHLOROBUTADLENE
4-CHLORO~3=METHYLPHENOL

2 "METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4, 6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2~-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANIL INE

DIMETHYL PHTMALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANIL INE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENGOL
4-NITROPHENOL

DIBENZOFURAN

(continued on next page)

104.2% 96.2%

— . e e ——

. 2 8 =
a = =

L) -

- —

4

- -

L] - - - L] - - - - » - L] + -

- e

4« = F & & & = x @
« 2 & @ B & % A B & @ LI I I *» = & * ® @ &« =

» ] - - - - -
L4 -
ORI oLntion

. []
= - @

-
- - - - -

L] . - L] » » L] -

110.0% 100.0%

R P I Y I L T I Z L 2 E Z X T X LT T L T2 L Z T XX T EZIZT LI
OROPNPONODNODDOD 0«00 0ONOOOODDOODD-0000D0
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2230 Omega Road, #1 = San Ramon, Califormia 94583
£15/831-1788 = Facsimile 415/831-8798
Fecteral 1D #88-0140157




CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROQUND
Analytical Laboratory (E684) ‘

Page 2
chromalLadb File # 0631072 B

Project Name:__Quality Tuneup
Sample |.D,: 501 -S0.

Methed of Analysis: EPA 8270 Matrix:__ spotl

~

Sample MDL spike

COMPQUND NAME ma/Kq  ma/Kg Recoyery
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE k
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE :
4-CHLORO-PHENYL PHENYL ETHER
FLUGCRENE
4-N1TROANILINE
4,6-DINITRO-2~-METHYL PHENOL
N-NITROSOD I PHENYLAMINE
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRAGENE :
D1=-N=-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUQRANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE
3,3'=DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO(A)ANTHRAGENE
BIS(2- ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE

- DI~N-OCTYLPHTHALATE
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO{A)YPYRENE
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
‘DIBENZO{A ,H)ANTHRACENE
BENZO(G,H, | YPERYLENE

- [

OooDDOOCD

L] L -

»

- -

. ®
. w =

- - - -

ZZZEZZZZZZTXZZTEZ
DODVLOODOOVD

P e ]

« *+ &+ ¥ = a

P T 1
« ® =

- - -———

DUUDDEUDDOG

ZEXLZTZZTZZIZ2ZZTITEZ
OO0 =00

L] »

*

chromaLab,.lnc.'

bavid Duong Eric Tam
sentor Chemist Lab Director

2230 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 » Facsimile 4158318798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Angiylical Laboratory (E694)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

June 19, 1991 Chromalab File # 0691072 ¢

Client: Minter & Fahy Const. Co. Attn: : Matt Minter -
Date Sampled: June 11, 1991 Date Submitted:_June 31, 1991
Date Extracted: Juns 18, 1991 Date of Analysistyne 19, 1991

Project Name: _Quality Tuneup
Sample | .D,: £01L=-1,2,3,4
Method of Analysis! EPA 8270 Matrix:_ sojl

~Sample MDOL Bpike
0 ND
PHENOL
B18(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
2-CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOMOL
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
2~METHYLPHENOL
B1S(2-CHL.LORO| SOPROPYL )ETHER
4-METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO~-DI-NK~- PROPYLAHINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
N1TROBENZENE
t SOPHORONE
2-N1 TROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
BENZOIC ACID
BI1s(2- GHLOROETHOXY)HETHANE
2,4-DICHLOROPMENOL
1,2,4-TR|GHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4~-CHLOROAN IL INE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
4-CHLORO=3~METHYLPHENOL
2=METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2.,4,5-TR1ICHLOROPHENOL
2- cHLORONAPHTHALEuE
2-NITROANILINE -
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAFHTHYLENE
3=NITROANIL INE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOL
4-N1TROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN
{continued on next page)
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2239 Omega ficad, #1 = San Ramon, California 94583
A151831.17B8 + Faocsimile 415/831-8798
Foderal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Anafytical Laboralory (E694)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Page 2
CHromaLab File # 0691072 ¢

Project Name: Quality Tuneup

Sample |.D.: SOIL~1,2.3.4
Method of Analysis: EPA 8270 . Matrix:i__soi)

Sample MDL Spike
COMPQUND NAME m

2,4-DINITROTQLUENE N.D.
2,62DINITROTOLUENE ) N.D.
DIETHYL PHTHALATE - N.D.
4-CHLORO-PHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D.
FLUQRENE . N.D.
4-NITROANILINE N.D.
4,6-DINITRO=-2=-METHYL PHENOL N.D,
N~NITROSOD IFHENYLAMINE
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHL.OROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE

ANTHRACENE

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE

PYRENE
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE

3,3 «DICHLOROBENZ D INE
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE .
BlS(2-ETHYLHEXYL )PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
D1-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE
BENZO(B )FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(K )FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(A)PYRENE
INDENO(1,2,3 €,D)PYRENE
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE
BENZO(G,M, | )PERYLENE

LT o —

- » &

(AL RS R KT SRR e RN N NI BTN Y

-

ooaovw?oo

ONOODODNNODODOD O

» » 8 -
-

- - L] L) [ 3

L *

LI A T T Y
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-
-

PRI O W

- - &
»

Z L I I A T X T2 Z I E LI TR
OC0OODDOODDCOUODDO

CODDOODODOO0 0G0 D

*

Chromalab, tnc,

s . =S

David Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Lab Director

2238 Omega Road, #1  * San Ramon, California 94583
4158311788 » Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal \D #63-0140157




‘ CHROMALAE FILE # £91078

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

)

_@WMD ADDRESS,
ANITY g P &
ANALYSIS
2730 _(astre Usust Bl REQUESTED /) 7 s,
. ; % 411 N. Buchanan Circle, # X d /
CASTED UALL/}Y/ Pacheco, CA 84553 ; AN
(415)674-8800 (415)674-9067 (FAX) :
- YA IS
CROSS - <y
HiEESSSF?E DATE TIME ||- E STATION LOGCATION /\U REMARKS
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4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTﬁICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE b PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ] (510) 484-2600

7 May 1992

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Suite 372
Lafayette, Ca 94549

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 92222 for a monitoring well construction project
at 2780 Castro Valley Boulevard in Castro Valley for Side B Corporation.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number,

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 4854-2600,

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Many

Water Resources Engineer

WH :mm
Enc.




L IENT

ame

ddress
‘ddress Suite 372
I'VPE OF PROJECT

sl Construction

iROPDSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

!PFL ICANT'S ¢
IGNATURE

5 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE )

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ’

(415) 484-2600

DRILLING PERMIT APPLTICATION

[FOR_APPL ICANT TO GOMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT Quality Tune-Up
2780 Castro Valley Blvd

Castro Valley, CA

Larry Armstrong / Side B Corporation
286 E. Hamilton Phone (408)374-2001
Campbell Zlp 95008

Clty

'PFL ICANT

Name  Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

3/32 Mt Diablo Blvd

Phone (510)284-1661
Zip _ 94549

ity Lafayette, CA

Geotechnlcal Investligation
General
Contem]nation

Well Destructlion

Cathodlc Protectlon
Water Supply
Monltoring

X

| |

omestic {ndustrial Other
unicipal __ Irrigetlon
Imu.mé METHOO: |
ud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger . X
Cable Other

.RILLER'S LICENSE No. _(-57 #485165 (f8regg Drilling)

LL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Dlaneter 8 In. Max Tmum
Casing Diameter In. Depth 25 f+t.
Surface Seal Depth T ft. Number 3
OTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Max 1mum
Hole Dlameter In, Depth ft.
ISTIMAT_ED STARTING DATE 5/12/92
ESTIMATED COMPLET [ON DATE 5/12/92

' hereby agree to comply with a2l requirements of +this

permlit and Alsmeda County Ordinance No, 73-68,.

oy

Dats %/ g9 Z

FOR OFF ICE USE

PERM}T NUMBER 92222

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requlrements Apply

GENERAL

i. A permIt spp!ilcation should be submitted so as to
errive at tha Zone 7 office five days prior to
proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 wlthln 60 days after completlion
of permitted work the orlginal Department of
Water Resources Water Well Orillers Report or
equlvalent for well projects, or driiling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Permit s wvold If proJect not begun within 90
days of approval date, "

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minlmum surface seal thickness s two
cement grout placed by tremie.

2, Minlmum sea! depth is 50 feet for munlcipal and

Inchas of

Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestle and
Irrigation walls wunless -8 lesser depth Is
speclally approved. Minimum sesl depth for
menltoring wells |s the meximum depth practiicable
or 20 feat.

C. . GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet wlth com-
pacted materlal. In areas of known or suspected
contamination, fremied cement grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuftings.

D. CATHODIC. FIIl hole sbove ancde zone wlth concrete
placed by tremle,

€. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

Approved 7 Date 7 May 92

Wyman Hon
51991
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CONFIDENTIAL
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MONITORING WELL MW-3
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SIEVE ANALYSIS

Quality Tune—Up.
Monitoring Well MW-1 at 15 feet

Sieve Total Wt Sieve Tare Soil Wt Sum Delta % Finer
172" 472.5 433.1 29.4 29.4 362.9 92.5
4 579.2 513.7 65.5 94.9 297 .4 75.8
10 427.4 370.4 57.0 1561.9 240.4 61.3
16 440.9 421.0 19.9 171.8 220.5 56.2
20 330.0 320.0 10.0 181.8 210.5 53.7
40 415.6 380.6 35.0 216.8 175.5 44.7
60 318.0 269.8 48.2 265.0 127.3 32.4
100 377.2 339.9 27.3 292.3 100.0 25.5
200 354.8 334.8 20.0 312.3 80.0 20.4
PAN 379.8 379.5 80.0 392.3 *kk ek

Total Wt: 571.2
Container: 178.0
Sample Wt: 393.2




SIEVE ANALYSIS

QUALITY TUNE-UP, well MW-1 at 15 feet

U.S. Standard Sieve
200 100 60 40 2016 10 4 1/2"
1 ] ] 1

100 ;
90
80 <

70 za

60 -
50 g

)/
40
30 /
20— — ="
10

Percent Finer Than

0
0.0010 0.0100 0.1000 1.0000
Grain Size in Inches
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

Project/No. g%ﬁégz yd 24{&& - &’P Page Z of 5

site Location (amroo Vs zy
vate _S/VE/F2

wetl No, M/
Time Began_ﬁ_/_é_
Weather M (/-;zs.a; Completed /44 2

EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP) A-/F'Zé_ 36)( 7o ée»‘}‘bg
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP M
Depth to Water Below MP £Q£ ég Diameter of Casing = ”
Hgter Colum in welt _/ 5— S/Z.-

Gallons Pumped
Galions in Well 2 « 2- During Development 2‘?

Evacuation Hethodm&g\ . ;EMA/
L4

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

Color _éé’&’v odor A/ﬂ/l/é-
Appearance Ve &E &QZ}&( a7

Clarity /
Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity pH S$ilt Content
1115 P /9. F _Feo Z. o del

(s M, Sures)

/38 /O /9.5 5o Z.¥ Alen

CS Aw Seuecs)

M /20 /7 [SD 2. ¥ Alrexs

(s %/ngggg 4@_4@%3

M/Yes 29 20.3  Feo F.0

creta rersome S e Boce Bmses T#2e Lo Fodrey,

3 Decoarelsd




WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

projectio. (e s 7y Teanie - Page Z_ of _

site Location @éﬁ@éggy s Jo
’ bate .S /15 /G2
Well No. ﬂéz 2‘ '

‘Time Began ZZﬁ.S-
Weather __QW// F—2 TCWPL:N' LLLO

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP) _@é?‘ Z@x T 664ég

Total Scunded Depth of Well Below MP 2. 5'8'
o
Depth to Water Below MP caa Zz Diameter of Casing Z

Water Column in Well 22 ?é

Gallons Pumped

Galions in Well /- é During Development __ / /
Evacuation Wethod __ TEipmns Afaaid Foa o £

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS
Color -B@éc)/l/ Odor _A/M&P
Appearance /fr/d /:/@E' @(C:?-

Clarity /
Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity pH Silt Content
i~ p2) (2-9 _tbso __Z.F ael

(=5 A Sieecs)

/(230 S _2Zoo tiso Rz e

(S M. Seece)

¥ Jz5® g /9.9 _/sep AF M

(2 _Luw. Smé@)ﬂﬁ?ae /@ﬁeec)

¢ /e 4 20,2 e

Field Personnel _&ﬂ.__@ézgﬂ/cg‘ =, S;,«,g@e‘

¥ Deeoareesd




WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

Project/No. Mﬂ_m— &P Page ; of 5

site Lovation _ (S0 Vazeesy o . |
Date 5 42

vell No. At/ 2

Time Began dst
Weather ‘z&ag z Zﬁ aé Completed £:QS
EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Peint (MP) M‘E
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP 24, 5
‘s

Depth to Water Below HF g: fz é Dismeter of Casing 2-

Water Column in Well /5: 5-2
Galions Pumped

Gallons in well 2 2 b_’ buring Development /g
Evacuation Method I —r e Y.V )6447414_2) }4/&2&

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

coor Eesy [Pt wiw __ Nl
Appearance /\/Q e M{Q—?"

Clarity /
Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity pH silt Content

I35 o /9. ¢ (B aar S 4 ¢ L
(s _ My Swees)

/3o /o 2/. L __/sEO Z.F  Aer
(s . Sares)

¥ JYos /5 20.0 _ /Yoo ./
e (2t s z
X /SVE /9. %  /l2e0 #.5

Fietd Personnel ﬁei}. fe:s/.szm&;g Z -S;f%é

x Dewwrec=d




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Project/No. &MZZ ZM —&P Page Z of 3
Site Location & STLD é’ﬁ»‘g&} q

Date S Z?%Z Z
Well No. ﬁéz /

’ P Time Began
Weather Completed 2 g %5-

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (WP) Mﬁ&ﬁﬁ_

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP <. S’Z

Diameter &

- Depth to Water Below MP t/- Q 3 of Lasing 2

= water Column in Well _Zi.ﬁ
Gallons in Casing 2; 2 4+ Annular Space Xr % = Total Galions Z'Q-s-

(30% porosity)

Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling 22
Evecuation Method ,40,@)’4/@, %ﬂ/b Zﬂfd

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Alo Eﬁ Z:@ (o

(thickness to 0.1 inch, if any)

lfoBe  _Jode /) 30 /22
Gals Removed e /0 2/ 2?

Temperature f?a 3 /?r_é__ ﬁr é
V=7 =T
cmmmi e = _-3‘-?:;—) N - — 2

o ‘73_ 7—4 25 S

Turbidity _ Lb) _‘E@ﬁ’_ .7~ _&éﬁ’_

Comments: /A— evep/ //V-QS

X M—E@a‘) i Véﬂ == g—w}'u/véf




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Project/No. ‘?Eﬁéﬁg"z M—éf Page 2 of 3
Site Location m&w
e S/20/72

Wekl No. & éz 2z
o Time Began S
weather 2 Completed /8"

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Paint (MP) AZ£Z£ &A é‘?" @g

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP &4 é;

. Diameter 4
= Depth to Water Below MP /fg é‘g of Casing

= Water Column in Well 22 iz
gallons in Casing __/ é + Annuler Space é [ 2 = Total Gallons Z . ?

(30% porosity)
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling g&

Evacuation Method Vis

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: M

(thickness to 0.1 inch, if any) *
Y A~/ =~ _/_i
Gals Removed & 7> _Jo
rewerswre __ /9,8 (Ll _2e.S
Conductivity __ TL 4> /eco (==
w _EZ _FY

7S
Color / Odor %‘zﬂfd _E%M B&Ué& ____’

Turbidity 4040 '_#764 #’ 6’9‘

Comments: é MJ 'Sr‘i‘ 2 ”b A’é -
? ) /. Sver) Berree=n] }@,ﬂ S PG .




WELL SAMPLING LOG

peotoctrvo. _dusatery Tecose - e Page = of _R-
site Location _(lpmraOp il &Y
et Date ;S—ZE‘&?

vell No. AWV T
Time Began Z[CD&

weather _ (1LEH74 / (Tl Completed _2*
! 73s%

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP) é/glé- 2;‘9)( 147' é%
Total Sounded Depth of Weil Below Wp 2% ., S€
Diameter 27

- Depth to Mater Below MP ?’ e 7 of Cesing _

= Water Colum in Well 45’.23

Gallons in Casing 2.5 + Annular Space E:; é = Total Gatlons 2.

(30% poresity)

Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling Z ?
Evacuation Method AML/(’, M B@/M (

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: A/a &&M

(thickness to 0.1 inch, if any)

¢ >
e _MNOS  _H4S NI /24
Gals Removed O yi7 /Y / ?"
temeratwre /8P (G4 _(2F (9.3
comctivity T /oS _Joso lewo
T Z ¢ 2.4 7.4

Cotor 7 odor _agéfe eﬁ;é@ 5@%[0& ﬁg@
_loeo  _fheH _Mray _fred

Turbidity

Comments : _Zél. éil’adzfm /équ-—Z”"bﬁW/Aé)

* (Agkzqrg;eﬁgip / A Grven Berrassr) 2MP - Sampune,




Y PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analyfical  laboratory

May 14, 1992 PEL # 9205019

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR

Attn: Gary Aguiar
Re: Nine soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, TEPH, and 0il & Grease
analyses.

Project name: Quality Tune-up
Project location: 2780 Castro Valley Blvd.,-Castro Valley

Date sampled: May 12, 1992 Date submitted: May 13, 1992
Date extracted: May 13-14,1992 Date analyzed: May 13-14,1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il & Motor
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease 0il

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

MW-1-5" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1-107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW=-2~57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 5.4 N.D. 22 N.D. N.D.
MW-2-10f N.D. 6.6 N.D. 8.6 12 36 92 N.D. N.D.
MW-2-15Y N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW=-3=57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3-10’ 8.5 430 N.D. 810 440 1700 4300 32 N.D.
MW-3-13’ N.D. 50 N.D. 27 17 77 160 16 N.D.
MW-3-157 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery
92.1% 101.4% 100.9% 91.7% 87.6% 95.4% 91.1% —=-- ———
Duplicated
Spiked
Recovery
- 90.5% 93.4% 89.3% 87.2% 91.5% 103.2% -—-——- —_———
Detection
limit 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10 10
Method of
Analysis
3550 / 5030 / 3550 / 8020 8020 8020 8020 5520 3550/

8015 8015 8015 D & F 8015

borazzig. Peo
: ory Director

L

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




2&, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental Analytical  Laboratory

May 25, 1992 PEL # 9205030
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR

Attn: Gary Agquiar

Re: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, TEPH, and 0il &

Grease analyses.

Project name: Quality Tune-up
Project location: Castro Valley

Date sampled:May 20, 1992 Date submitted:May 20, 1992
Date extracted:May 21-23, 19292 bate analyzed:May 21-23, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0©0il & Motor
I.D. ' Benzene XylenesGrease 0il

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

MW-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

MW-3 N.D. 4200 N.D. 4.5 1.2 13 43 N.D. N.D.

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Spiked
Recovery 90.7% 102.4% 83.4% 105.0% 104.1% 97.6% 107.7%

Duplicate
spiked
Recovery =---- 97.6% 95.2% 93.5% 101.2% 98.4% 98.7% --- -

Detection
limit 50 50 ) 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Method of 3510 / 5030 / 3510 / 5520 3510/
Analysis 8015 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 C & F 8015

avid Duong

oratory Director

l MW-1 N.D. 260 N.D. N.D. N.D. 4.4 2.0 N.D. N.D.

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




FIE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Loboratory

May 26, 1992 PEL # 92050
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR

Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Re: Three water samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and

Zinc analyses.

Project name: Quality Tune-up
Project location: Castro Valley

30

Date sampled:May 20, 1982 Date submitted:May 20, 1992
Date extracted:May 21-22, 1992 Date analyzed:May 21-22, 1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (ng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-]. N-D. N.D. N.D. N-D- NnDo
MW-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3 N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 87.4% 90.3% 97.5% 89.6% 107.4%
Detection limit 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Method of 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950

Analysis

4

L _
i g -7
/‘E.-//

David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-945-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

May 25, 1992

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Project name:Quality Tune-up

Sample I.D.: Mw-1

Date Sampled: May 20, 1992
Date Analyzed: May 24, 1992

Environmental  Analytical  laboratory

PEL # 9205030

Attn:Gary Aguiar
Project location:Castro Valley

Date Submitted:May 20, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L } (%)
Chloromethane N.D. ===
vinyl Chloride N.D. 91.6
Bromomethane N.D. =m—e-
Chloroethane ¥.0o.  ————
Trichlorofluoromethane N.o..  m————
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. me——-
Methylene Chloride N.D. 98.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL} N.D. =———-
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. mmeee
Chloroform N.D. m———
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.o.  m———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  =m=——
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. e—ee-
Trichloroethene N.D. 101.3
1,2-Dichloropropane N.p. . m———-
Bromodichloromethane ¥.0. ==——-
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. emeee-
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.0o. A me=e=-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o. A mme———
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.p.  mm——-
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 90.7
Dibromochloromethane N.o.  me=e-
Chlorobenzene N.D.  m————
Bromoform N.D. =————
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D.  mem———
1,3~Dichlorobenzene N.p. m———
1,4-DPichlorobenzene N.o. =m=——-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.o. ee=e=
oratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-2663




May 25, 1992

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Project name:Quality Tune-up

Sample I.D.: MW-2

Date Sampled: May 20, 1992
Date Analyzed: May 24, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

2k, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

14 Precision

Environmenial  Analytical  Loboratory

PEL # 9205030

Attn:Gary Aguiar
Project location:Castro Valley

Date Submitted:May 20, 1992

Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
Chloromethane N.0.  mee——
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 91.6
Bromomethane N.o. - m———
Chloroethane N.o.. m————-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.0. m————
1,1=Dichloroethene N.D.  meme—e=-
Methylene Chloride N.D. 98.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D.  =e==——-
1,1-Dichloroethane N.O».  mm———-
Chloroform N.D.  ———
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.p. =——=—-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  =——=-
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  ===—-
Trichlorcethene N.D. 101.3
1,2-Dichloropropane ¥.0. m———
Bromodichlorcmethane N.D. m————
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.p.  =———=
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.0. m————
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.d».,. m———-
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane N.D. m————
Tetrachlorocethene N.D. 90.7
Dibromochloromethane N.».  =———
Chlorobenzene N.o.  eeee=
Bromoform N.O. w—————
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane N.o. m———
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.o. m————
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ¥.0p. =———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.OD.  meee-
id Duong
oratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




PIE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

May 25, 1992 PEL # 9205030

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn:Gary Aguiar

Project name:Quality Tune-up Project location:Castro Valley

Sample I.D.: MW-3

Date Sampled: May 20, 1992 Date Submitted:May 20, 1992
Date Analyzed: May 24, 1992
Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
Chloromethane N.».  m———
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 91.6
Bromomethane N.».  =—=—=
Chloroethane N.D.  m———
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. ===
1,1-Dichloroethene N.o. ————-
Methylene Chloride N.D. 98.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.o..  m———
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  m———
Chloroform N.».  me==—-
1,1,1-Trichlcreoethane N.». m———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.».  m————
1,2-Dichloroethane N.o.  =———
Trichloroethene N.D. 101.3
1,2-Dichloropropane N.0».  m———
Bromodichloromethane ..  ————
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.o.  me———
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o0. ===
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  ee—=-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. ===
Tetrachlorocethene N.D. 0.7
Dibromochloromethane N.D. mmee=
Chlorobenzene N.D. m———
Bromoform N.o.  m———
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D. ————
1i,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ee=—-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.p.  m———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ===—-

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




i I Quanteq Laboratories
An Ecologics Company '
l PAGE 2 OF 12
l PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
l SAMPLE ID: MWl QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
l DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
. EPA METHOD 8270 (WATER MATRIX)
GC/MS SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
l BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
' DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)
. Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
l Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 50
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 50
. Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
l Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis{2-chloroethoxy) 111-91-1 ND 10
' methane
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 10
| Bis{2-chloroisopropyl) 108-60-1 ND 10
| ether
| l Bis(2-ethylthexyl} 117-81-7 ND 10
| phthalate
| 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
‘ . Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND- 10
l 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl 7005-72-3 ND 10
ether
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
l Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butyiphthalate 84-74-2 - ND 10
' 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
ND = Not Detected




l QuanteqQ Laboratories
An Ecologics Company ’

l PAGE 3 OF 12

. PRIOCRITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

' SAMPLE ID: MWl QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92

l DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11

l EPA METHOD 8270

BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES (cont.)
DETECTION
l COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 61-94-1 ND 20

. Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrototuene 121-14-2 ND 10

l 2,6-DinitrotoTuene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10

l Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10

. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene  77-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10

' 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50

' 3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10

l N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n- 621-64-7 ND 10

propylamine

' Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10

' 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10
ND = Not Detected




! Quanteq Laboratories
An Ecologics Company
l PAGE 4 OF 12
l PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
1
‘ SAMPLE ID: MWl QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
' DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
. EPA METHOD 8270
ACID EXTRACTABLES
|
' DETECTION
COMPCUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
g l (ug/L) (ug/L)
4-Chlorc-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 10
. 2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 10
2,4-Dimethyliphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
. 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ND 50
2,4-Dinitrophencl 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10
4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
| l 2-Nitropheno] 88-75-5 ND 10
: 4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 50
' Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 10
I 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10
ND = Not Detected
|
1
|




. QuanteqQ Laboratories
An Ecologics Company
l PAGE 5 OF 12
l PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
l SAMPLE ID: MwW2 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-02A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
' DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
l EPA METHOD 8270 (WATER MATRIX)
GC/MS SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
‘ . BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
\
' DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
l (ug/L} (ug/L)
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
l Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 50
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 50
' Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
l Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 ND : 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) 111-91-1 ND 10
' methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) 108-60-1 ND 10
ether
. Bis(2-ethylhexyl) 117-81-7 ND 10
phthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
. Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chtoronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10
' 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl 7005-72-3 ND 10
ether
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo({a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
. Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate B4-74-2 ND 10
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
' ND = Not Detected




i QuanteQ Laboratories
‘ An Ecologics Company
l PAGE &6 OF 12
l PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
' SAMPLE ID: Mw? QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-02A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
l DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
l EPA METHOD 8270
. BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES (cont.)
DETECTION
. COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
| {ug/L) {ug/L)
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,3'-Dichloraobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20
' Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 ND ' 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
' 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
l Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10
' Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
l Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
I 3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
' N-Nitrosodimethy)amine 62-75-9 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n- 621-64-7 ND 10
propylamine
' Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
' 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10
. ND = Not Detected




i |
} QuanteqQ Laboratories
| An Ecologics Company
‘ l PAGE 7 OF 12
1
' PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
. SAMPLE ID: MW2 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-02A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
l DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
EPA METHOD 8270
l ACID EXTRACTABLES
l DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
. {ug/L) {ug/L)
| 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 10
| ' 2-Chlorophenoi 95-57-8 ND 10
| 2,4-Dichlorophencl 120-83-2 ND 10
| 2,4-Dimethylphencl 105-67-9 ND 10
l 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ND 50
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10
4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
l 2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 10
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 50
I Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 10
| 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10
ND = Not Detected




QuanteqQ Laboratories
‘ An Ecologics Company
| ' PAGE 8 OF 12
| ' PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
‘ ' SAMPLE ID: MW3 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-03A
| CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
| DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
| ' DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
| REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
. EPA METHOD 8270 (WATER MATRIX)
GC/MS SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
l BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
' DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
' (ug/L} (ug/L)
| Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
| Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
| l Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
| Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 50
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 50
' Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
| l Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
| Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis{2-chloroethoxy) 111-91-1 ND 10
l methane
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl) 108-60-1 ND 10
l ether
Bis{2-ethylhexyl) 117-81-7 ND 10
phthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
' Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 NG 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND- 10
' 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl 7005-72-3 ND 10
ether
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
l Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 . ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 10
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
' ND = Not Detected




QuanteqQ Laboratories
' An Ecologics Company
' PAGE 9 OF 12
l PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
' SAMPLE ID: Mw3 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-03A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92
. DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
' EPA METHOD 8270
' BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES {cont.)
DETECTION
' COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
| (ug/L) (ug/L)
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,3’-Dichiorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND : 20
l Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
l Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10
' Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
l Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 37 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
' 3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline . 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
l N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n- 621-64-7 ND 10
propylamine
l Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
l 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10
. ND = Not Detected




QuanteqQ Laboratories

An Ecologics Company

PAGE 10 OF 12

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

SAMPLE ID: MwW3 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9205219-03A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 9205030 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9205219

| DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/92

| DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/92 DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/92
REPORT DATE: 06/02/92 INSTRUMENT: 11

EPA METHOD 8270
ACID EXTRACTABLES

1 DETECTION
| COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 10
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ND 50
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND ' 10
4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 10
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophencl 87-86-5 ND 50
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 85-95-4 ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10

ND = Not Detected




WD GRS ioML ) T R . . 92050- - - - - - - -

1764 Houret Count A
Milpitas, CA 950 o
G .(208) 946-963635 ) INV #2221 Chain of Custody
1764 Houret Ct. Milpitas,CA.95035 Tel:408-946-9636 Pax:408-946-9663 onres S ) 20) F2.ences [ ors L
mosscTman:_ Coi Y A Al o
COMPANY: @@ﬁ%fe &
avoness: SFB2 Arr AR 222U - s %
AV ETTE @ (o2 L2 3
o 1.0 F Ll 5 S8 | B |eg | S s
g8 15 |22 =% | 22 3
I X La &% = 2E
EE 58 |58 2g | B8

Sw  / -‘/ME%IS" 2.0

Shw 2 N /995’47,0
b B | v BSSUo

A AR W
| X | Ao gt
X X X | 7=~y
Y IX |x |2 &o/
XK e b2
Y77
> X | X <

> AR

- [4eq)

P‘IA

(P14l
(;

RELINQUSSHED BY: 1 RECHVED BY: 1 REUNQUISHED BY: 2 | RECHVED BY: 2

" . prRp— s20| JIT NG—

H m!' e - TOTAL # OF CONTAINERS g;;m: / — et —D va S ETTT S B —_
M RECD. 000D COND /COLD sz“/ W? s

| marmucrions a covments. Aben Taow € i | NAME: / H‘b NAME: Tire: | NAME: Time:
| 15 COMPANY:

COMPANY: m:%v,\}w LAé-S' COMPANY:




